Wisconsin law.
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The to'\\'l1 board of every town in counties having a population of 
500,000 or more may require by ordinance that the eHVIler or 
owners of any lands located' in such town shall cut any weeds, 
grasses or other gJ'mvth, not defined as noxious weeds in section 
94.20, for the purpose of preventing fires, and in the event of the 
faihue of sneh Olynel' or 0\"n81'8 to comply with the provisions 
of such ordinance after receiving' such notice as may be pl'O-

- vided thereiu, the board lllay proceed to have the Kame cut and 
asse&': the costs incurred in so doing') Hgainst sneh hmc1s the' 
same as arc' other special taxes. 

App,roved .July 6, 1945. 

No. 596, A.J [Published .July 11, 194:;. 

CHAPTER.430. 

AN ACT to amend 85.74 and to repeal l:mel recreate -85.71 aud 
85:75 of the statutes, relating to unifolln ~top signs, traffrc 
conhol signals and to traffic sign, signal, and ,,,histle legenrl. 

The people of the state of TVisc0l1S1:'J1, 1'eZHeS(mted ,in Sf'1wte a11Cl 
assembly) do enact gS follows: 

SEC'I'ION 1. 85.71 of the statutes is repealed and rcc1'('at('(1 
to read: 

85.71 STOP 'SIGNS AND TRAFli'lC CON'fROL SWNALS TO TIE S;I'AND­

ARD. (1) Every place ,,,here traffic cro"lsing or entering' an artery 
for through traffic is reqnired to stop under the provisioJ1S of 
this chapter, shall be plainl;y maJ'ked by an official ~top sigl1 
directing traffic to stop. 

(2) 'Yithin DO day~ after ISa'~sage of this section the ~tate 

highway cOlllmission shall prescribe and publish regnlcltions for 
the design, installation and operation of traffic control si~oHJ.ls 

31u1 stop signs in accordance with section 85.71 (2) and as it 
shaH deem necessary the said commission 111«)' prescribe and 
publish revised regulations which shaH have the full force of Jaw 
30 days after publication in thc offieial state paper. 

(3) Stop signs and traffic control Higna~s and their installa­
tion shall be uniforlll throug-hout the st[lte as prcc;cribed by the 
state highway commission. 

(4) AU new stop signs and hoaffic control s~gnaJs inshilled 01' 
erected after the pUblication of the regulations of the stntf' 
highway commission shall conform to said l'f'g'ulatioll:'l. 
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(5) All stoJJ ,signs and tndlie c01~tl'ol. NigllHls including those 
1-~l'esentiy installed 01' el'C'ctetl shall.conform to tht' regulations of 
the state higln,ray 'comuiission 011 and after J aunary 1, 1950. 

SECTION 2. , 80.74 of the statu teN is ,unellcled to read: 
85.74 The ,:f, '.' if! state kigh1.Uay commission may when 

requested fVl'llish, official 'fr * ':1 tl'affic canti'nl ;~ 'r, ~" 
dev'ices Hi: cost to tilly county or llluuieipality . 

. SWJTION ;-f 85.75 of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

85.75 'rRAFF'IC SIGN AND SIGNAL LEOgND. (1) __ TRAPFJC 
CONTROL SIGNAL LEGEND .. Whenever traffic is controlled 
hy traffic control signals exhibiting' the '~'ordB I( Go ", i{ Carltioll", 
or "Stop''', 01' exhibiting different colored lig:hts snceessively, 01' 

with arr,oIYR, the following cO,lors shaH be used <-111el said t.erms' 
,and lights shall inc1icate ane1 appJy to drivers of 'vehicles and 
pedestria.ns as .tollows': 

(a) GreMI, OJ' ((Go." 1, Vehicular 'traffic facing the signal 
lllay pl'oceed'straight through or tUrn right or left 11nle88 a sign 
at such place prohibits either such hll'll, but vel11cular traffic 
shall· yielcl tIle right of way to other vehicles and to peelestrians 
lawfully withlll the lntersection or ,an adjHcent ~rosswaik Ri. the 
time such signal is exhihHed. 

2. l)ec1estl'ial1l'{ facing the sig.t;lal may proceed aCl~osfi. the ]"oaeJ­
way Ivithin any marked o!',nmnarkec1 crosswalk. 

(Il) Yellow or (( CauIi01I." .'Ylien shown with {Jl' following the 
g'reen, traffic faeing this Rignal shall stop be~ore entering' the 
intetseqtioll unless sO close to jf, that a stop cannot be mRde in 
sRiety. 

(c) Red or ((Stop". 1. VehieulRr t~>affic facing the signal 
shall stop befme C'ntering the crosswRlk 'on the -near :-;tc1e o.t an 
intersection, or if none, tIl en hcfore entering' the intersection or 
at snell other p~lnt as may be indicated hy a cieal'ly visible sig11 
01' marking, a11(1 shall remalll stmHlirlg' until green or "Go" i:-; 
~hOWll. 

2. No IJedestl'ian facing such signal shall enter the l'oHclway 
1I111f:ss he can do so sRfely 8ncl,wlthont luterfel'jng with ~my vehic- , 
nlar traffic. 

(d) Green ((:l'},O'/U. 1. Vehjculm' traffle faclllg suell signal may 
cautiously cuter the intel'section ouly to'make the movement in­
dicateo hy snch a1;1'{)W but. shall yield the right o.t way to' pedes­
triRllS lawfnIly within a crosswalk, and with regard to vehic-

, 
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nlar traffic the rules of l'ig'ht of "'iyay as I'ltatecl in section 85.-l8 shall 
apply .. 

2. No pedestrian facing such signal shall enter the l'oachvay 
unless he can do so safely ancllvithout' interfering with any ve­
hicular thrffic. 

(2) FIJASHTNG SIGNAI,S. 
low Rignals are llsed they 8ha 11 
traffic as follows: -

Whenever :tiashing red 01' yel-' 
reqnirc obedience by vpllicular ' 

(a) Plashing 'l'ed (stop signal). When a reel lells is illumi­
llated by rapid- intermittent fiaslles, o.perators of vehicles shall 
stop before ,entering t.he n'eal'cst crosswalk a.t a.n intersection, Ol~ 
at 1:1 limit linc \yhe~ l1ulrkcd and the rig'ht to proceed shall be 
subject to the rules applicable after making a stop at a stop 
Rig-ll, 

(b) Plashing yellow (camtion signal). Whell a yellow lens is 
illuminated with rapi(l intCl'111ittent flashes, operators of vehicles 
n~La:y proceed through the intersection or past snch signal only 
'with ca n 60n. 

(8) .APPLICATION Ole SEC,['ION. Tn the cvelltan official 
traffle signal is crected and maintained at a. place other, than 
an intersection, 'the provisions of this section shall be applicable 
except aFl to those provisions ,,,11io,h by their nature can have no 
application. 

(4) ,Yj3:IS'l'LE SIGNAl,S. Wbenever traffic is altct'llately 
being directcd to stop mid to proceed by a. traffic officer nsing a 
whistle, said officer shall ~lse the following' whistle signals which 
shall signify as follows: 

(a) 011e whistle Mast. One blast of the whistle shall mean 
that all traffic not within the intersection shall stop. 

(b) Two whistle bZasts. Two blasts of thc whistle shall mean 
that traffic '''hich had been stopped prior to the one blast 811a11 
proceed through the intersection and that the traffic which had 
heen stoppe(l by the oue blast Rh811 remain stopped. 

(c) Interval between blasts. rl'hc interval between the one 
and the 2 blasts shall be reg-ulated by tbe traffic officer' so as to 
permit traffic that is leg'ally ,,,ithin the intersection to clea.r the 
intersection. 

Approvel) July 6, 1945. 


